Part of 595-2971-01

ILLUSTRATION BOOKLET

PARTS PICTORIAL

)

c
5%
254
§s
g
<

Printed in the United States of America

Model SA-2060A



PARTS PICTORIAL




SENSOR

REAR
PANEL

CHASSIS

PICTORIAL 1-1

SHORTING

PICTORIAL 1-2

Page 3



l®

(5] e
CHASSIS
FRONT
PANEL
(o] (o]
® o O
o
A 6$
TE 2 COUNTER
ASSEMBLY
PUSHBUTTON
SWITCH
ASSEMBLY ®
°H |

PICTORIAL 2-3

Page 4



8
Y
——
PICTORIAL 2-4 PICTORIAL 2-5
Page 5



Page 6

CHASSIS
FRONT
PANEL

PICTORIAL 2-6



PICTORIAL 2-7

Page 7



Page 8

SMALL 3/16"
SPACER
10-32 NUT
2nd (25) STATOR PLATES \
13z Bl 1st 10-32 (50) SMALL 17/64" _
NUT SPACERS PTROUS
#10 FIBER 3/16" (2 EXPOSED

WASHER THREADS) B N N N @.@

10-32
NUT

10-32x 9-7/8"
THREADED
BRASS ROD

CAPACITOR FRONT
PLATE ASSEMBLY

PICTORIAL 3-2



#8 FLAT FIBER
WASHER,

8-32x 5/8"

STATOR
ASSEMBLY INSET#3

1/16" (
APPLY
GREASE HERE

LETTERED
END

CAPACITOR
MOUNTING
BRACKET

CAPACITOR
REAR PLATE

ASSEMBLY

#10 FIBER
WASHER

K@‘\\w-sz

NUT

TAPPED
SPACERS

CURVED

DISHED
“«~ SIDE

SoRING #8 FLAT FIBER

) WASHER
D60

g
/d-:a /
8-32 x 5/8"
SCREW

CAPACITOR
MOUNTING
BRACKET

INSET#1

INSET#2

PICTORIAL 3-3

Page 9



Page 10

INSET

CURVED
SIDE

BRASS
SPRING
WASHER

LONGER 6

BUSHING| 5

]
LA

=
(]

TOR

FRONT |
END

o=
-
m

TN \\“\\\\\\

., INDUCTOR

S

CAPACITOR
MOUNTING

PLATE

—
532  5/5" 5
BN

#8 FLAT STEEL
#8 LOCKWASHER WASHER

REAR INDUCTOR
END PLATE

PICTORIAL 4-1



SHORTING

g_%g B:&R @ %
N\ g@% P U7
\5 E‘c@ N\ = @ Y
ey e .

—

7-13/16" ' ‘

STRAP PULL

~—— CAPACITOR SHAFT
of] — SHAFT courLEr
FIBERGLASS EXTENSION

\
FRONT PANEL
BUSHING

INSET#3

|
6-32 NUT D

9‘2 LOCKWASHER =:-
#6 BRASS WASHER =

INSET#1 INSET#2

|
6-32 NUT (T

#6 LOCKWASHER ==

#6 BRASS ==
WASHER

APPLY MOUNTING

GREASE

MOUNTING
~— PLATE

premamsssanssnanaransannsay

11
CHASSIS

#6 BRASS WASHER =|l

6-32 x 5/8"
SCREW

(]

\

2-3/8"
EXTENSION
SHAFT

#6 BRASS =——m

WASHER I CHASSIS
6-32 x 3/8"

BLACK
SCREW

PICTORIAL 6-2

| 1%

ROLLER
INDUCTOR

\-‘._____________/
CHASSIS \\‘-':‘:.\\‘H‘\;‘:-‘/ﬂ/

1]
T
o
S

/=z_r=]\*n

—

INDUCTOR

COUNTER E

INSET

|
6-32 NUT (D

|
#6 LOCKWASHER ==

".‘.0L"‘.T1NG

*fH BRASS = — PLATE

WASHER

1
brosmmansnnssswsss

*6 BRASS e=——m

WASHER | cHassIs

6-32 x 3/8"
BLACK
SCREW

PICTORIAL 6-3

Page 11



INSET #2

PULL BACK

CABLE N S P
CLAMP et _

PULL HOOKED END OF i
CABLE TO CONNECT . )
TO CLAMP >

SHIELD =

CABLE C2 ZE
_——

CABLE
CLAMP

CAPACITOR
SHAFT =7

e

SHAFT COUPLER
w

FIBERGLASS ‘

EXTENSION
SHAFT

[

INSET #1

|
6-32 NUT (T

|
#6 LOCKWASHER ===

#i6 BRASS ==
WASHER

MOUNTING
~— PLATE

6 BRASS === '\
WASHER | CHASSIS

6-32x 3/8"
BLACK
SCREW

PICTORIAL 6-4

Page 12



Heathkit s N

ANTENNA TUNER SA-2060A

FWD METER ——="9 - &
REF METER

e ADJUST SCREW .* -
ADJUST SCREW "7

-~

TRANSMITTER MATCHING INDUCTOR

ANTENNA MATCHING

PICTORIAL 8-1

DANGER TRANSM ITTER AMPLIFIER
HIGH VOLTAGE
p
RF OUTPUT AUTRUT
BALANCED OR @ @
FEED LINE SINGLE WIRE ANTENNA N
[ &
TO EARTH Sru
GROUND "“""-—--..ﬁ F
OOt [ O
______ MODEL SA.)60-A
1 RG-8/U
| |
| |
10 ‘o L o e e e e e e e e e e 2 ]
BALANCED
BEAM ANTENNA T0
FEED LINE @R ENDR~AF£gvaAIRE, OR s e F'(thgWM‘:‘l;:-!iFLIIEhéE
ANTENNA =NENIO CENTER-FED RF DUMMY IS USED
op DIPOLE ANTENNA LOAD -

WINDOM ANTENNA

PICTORIAL 8-2

Page 13



ANTENNA SWITCH SW101:

tenna.

COUNTER:

Divide the displayed number by ten (10) to get the
number of active turns used for a certain setting of
roller inductor L1.

Switches the output to a dummy load, or to any
of three coaxial feedlines, or to a long wire an-

SENSITIVITY CONTROL R3:

Sets the reflected meter pointer (REF) to the cor-
rect "SET" position.

REFLECTED (REF) METER M1:

Indicates reflected power in watts. Also indicates

standing wave ratio.

FORWARD (FWD) METER M2:

Indicates forward power in watts on 2 scales. Indi-
cates relative value of transmitted power.

Heathkit

ANTENNA TUNER SA-2060A

TRANSMITTER LAATCHING

TRANSMITTER MATCHING C1:

Tunes to or near resonance at the operating fre-
quency (with inductor L1). Also matches the inpe-
dance of the cable connected to the INPUT con-
nector.

SET-FWD SWITCH SW1:

full-scale reading (SET) on meter M1.

INDUCTOR L1:

Tunes to or near resonance at the operating fre-

quency (with capacitor C1). Also matches the im-
pedance of the antenna system.

PICTORIAL 8-3

In the SET position, control R3 is adjusted for a

SWR-REF SWITCH Swa:

Determines whether reading on meter M1 is re-
flected power or standing wave ratio.

LOW-HIGH SWITCH SW3:

Selects desired meter M2 scale (0-200 or 0-
2000) from which you can determine RF output
power. Also selects desired meter M1 scale (0-50
or 0-500) from which you can detemine reflected

RF power.

ANTENNA MATCHING C2:

Tunes out any reactance in the antenna system.

Page 14



[ SENSOR ASSEMBLY

- SINGLE
-~ WIRE
SHOBRA-E!I NG
T J4

[SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARD
| 038)

|
RI |
LOW
e ! Q—%
FB RI04
R
= n : 4 GRN 1 1 [+ % L

YEL B0
223!‘. ®-¢‘ I‘ol !
| SET L
(L]

E ; J.':E& e
<<

2
88

&:5KS Oy My ) e MU LOW (IN)

RED O sw2 i ;—E sw; T 6' :_MR_I:;E:T:E?_ - _'A_ —J;r:g'z; - 'i
. L = e 1 i |
- ; !
" | |
| e e e | =S S| W

|

|

|

|

|

I - <J3
SCHEMATIC OF THE
HEATHKIT®
DELUXE ANTENNA TUNER
MODEL SA-2060A
NOTES:

1. ALL RESISTOR VALUES ARE IN OHMS (Q);
(K=1000).

2. ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/4-WATT, 5% TOLERANCE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. CAPACITOR VALUES LESS THAN 1 ARE IN pF (MICRO-
FARADS). VALUES OF 1 OR GREATER ARE IN pF
(PICOFARADS) UNLESS OTHERWISE MARKED.

4, —L—- THIS SYMBOL INDICATES A CHASSIS GROUND.

5. THIS SYMBOL INDICATES A CIRCUIT BOARD
GROUND.
6. THIS SYMBOL INDICATES A CIRCUIT BOARD

WIRE CONNECTION.
7. SWITCH SW101 SHOWN IN BYPASS POSITION.
Page 15






